

No. 19-2377

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Anthony Kelly,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

City of Alexandria; Lawrence Schultz; Daniel McMaster; Robert Dube,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria
Case No. 1:19-cv-985, Hon. Liam O'Grady

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ANTHONY KELLY

Erin O'Neill
Student Counsel
Tyler D. Purinton
Student Counsel
Rachel Schwartz
Student Counsel
Adam Walker
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
Bradley Girard
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Anthony Kelly

May 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The district court erred by dismissing Kelly’s Section 1983 claims.	2
II. Issue preclusion does not bar Kelly’s suit against the individual Defendants.....	9
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. City of Buena Vista</i> , 917 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Beaudett v. City of Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	10, 16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 742 F. App'x 735 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Bruszcemski v. United States</i> , 181 F.2d 419 (3d Cir. 1950)	10
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986)	5
<i>Deabreu v. Novastar Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 536 F. App'x 373 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Deabreu v. Novastar Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. DKC 11-3692, 2012 WL 2000689 (D. Md. June 4, 2012)	8
<i>Dennis v. County of Fairfax</i> , 55 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Hately v. Watts</i> , 917 F.3d 770 (4th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Hately v. Watts</i> , No. 1:116-cv-01143 (GBL/MSN), 2017 WL 2274326 (E.D. Va. May 23, 2017)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)	10, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	12
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>Labram v. Havel</i> , 43 F.3d 918 (4th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	16
<i>Matrix Capital Mgmt. Fund, LP v. BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	8
<i>O’Reilly v. Cty. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 900 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	17
<i>Perry v. Hous. Auth. of Charleston</i> , 664 F.2d 1210 (4th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ritter v. Mount St. Mary’s Coll.</i> , 814 F.2d 986 (4th Cir. 1987)	16, 17
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1876)	12
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	8
<i>Small v. Endicott</i> , 998 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , 782 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Stevenson v. City of Seat Pleasant</i> , 743 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	16
<i>United States v. County of Arlington</i> , 669 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>United States v. Rubbayan</i> , 325 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2003)	16, 17
<i>Waybright v. Frederick County</i> , 528 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2008)	5
 Statutes and Rule	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	3, 7
18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. Supp. Apr. 2020)	10, 16
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. Law Inst. 1982).....	12, 16
